the purpose of transferring to employees. As of December 31, 2011, the remaining treasury
stock repurchased was 106 thousand shares with carrying value of $2,512.

According to the Securities and Exchange Act of the R.O.C., the number of shares bought
back should not exceed 10% of the Company’s issued and outstanding shares, and the total
amount of the shares bought back should not exceed the amount of the retained earnings plus
additional paid-in capital plus realized capital reserve. The shares bought back by the
Company cannot be pledged. Before transfer of shares, the shareholders’ rights shall not be
enjoyed. The maximum number of shares that the Company could buy back as of December
31, 2011, was 6,937 thousand shares, while the ceiling amount was $486,072. As of December
31, 2011, the number of shares and the amount of shares bought back by the Company met the
relevant regulatory requirements.

(n) Earnings per Share (EPS)

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010, the primary earnings per share and diluted
earnings per share attributable to the parent company were computed as follows:

Before Tax After Tax Before Tax After Tax
Net Income 447,848$  408,077   417,725   356,501
Weighted-average common shares outstanding 68,666   68,666   58,154   58,154
Effect of dilutive potential common shares:
   Contingent share – stock options 2,130   2,130   2,775   2,775
   Contingent share – employees’ bonuses 364   364   364   364
Fully diluted shares 71,160   71,160   61,293   61,293

Weighted-average common shares outstanding
   - retroactively adjusted

67,763   67,763

Effect of dilutive potential  common shares
   - retroactively adjusted

3,658 3,658

Fully diluted shares -  retroactively adjusted 71,421 71,421
Basic EPS 6.52$   5.94   7.18   6.13
Diluted EPS 6.29$   5.73   6.82   5.82
Basic EPS - retroactively adjusted 6.16$   5.26
Diluted EPS - retroactively adjusted 5.85$   4.99

Unit: Shares in thousands

For the Year Ended December 31
2011 2010

PCHOME ONLINE INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES